rather than Non-Controlling Interest within Equity. The Company has evaluated the effects of the resulting corrections detailed in the tables below on the previously issued
consolidated financial statements, individually and in the aggregate, in accordance with the guidance in ASC 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections. Management has
determined the effect of the error is immaterial to the Company’s previously issued consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, as of and for the three
months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, as of and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, and as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021.
The financial statement line items impacted by this error have been corrected and the impact of the error will be corrected prospectively in the Company’s subsequent quarterly
and annual filings. The tables below reflect the sections of the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements that were impacted by the error.

8

Condensed Balance Sheets
 As of December 31,   As of December 31,
 2021   2021
 As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Total Assets $ 53,420,716   $ -   $ 53,420,716

Liabilities and Equity
 Total liabilities $ 30,145,523   $ -   $ 30,145,523

 Redeemable Non-Controlling Interests $ 9,621,159   $ (486,180 )  $ 9,134,979

 Accumulated Deficit $ (5,419,624 )  $ 16,468   $ (5,403,156 )

 Stockholders' Equity $ 13,654,034   $ 16,468   $ 13,670,502
 Non-Controlling Interest $ -   $ 469,712   $ 469,712
 Total Equity $ 13,654,034   $ 486,180   $ 14,140,214
 Total Liabilities and Equity $ 53,420,716   $ -   $ 53,420,716

 As of March 31,   As of March 31,
 2022   2022
 As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
 Total Assets $ 66,570,918   $ -   $ 66,570,918

 Liabilities and Equity
 Total liabilities $ 42,997,873   $ -   $ 42,997,873

 Redeemable Non-Controlling Interests $ 10,746,509   $ (486,180 )  $ 10,260,329

 Accumulated Deficit $ (6,000,158 )  $ 21,526   $ (5,978,632 )

 Stockholders' Equity $ 12,826,536   $ 21,526   $ 12,848,062
 Non-Controlling Interest $ -   $ 464,654   $ 464,654
 Total Equity $ 12,826,536   $ 486,180   $ 13,312,716
 Total Liabilities and Equity $ 66,570,918   $ -   $ 66,570,918

9

Condensed Income Statements
 Three Months ended June 30, 2021
 As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Total revenue $ 988,190   $ -   $ 988,190
Total expenses  1,305,855   -   1,305,855
Operating loss $ (317,665 )  $ -   $ (317,665 )
Net loss $ (317,665 )  $ -   $ (317,665 )
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests  59,148   (6,824 )   52,324
Net income (loss) attributable to Generation Income Properties, Inc. $ (376,813 )  $ 6,824   $ (369,989 )

Total Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding – Basic & Diluted  582,867   582,867   582,867

Basic & Diluted Income (Loss) Per Share Attributable to Common Stockholders $ (0.65 )  $ 0.02   $ (0.63 )

 Six Months ended June 30, 2021
 As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Total revenue $ 1,925,078   $ -   $ 1,925,078
Total expenses  2,564,446   -   2,564,446
Operating loss $ (639,368 )  $ -   $ (639,368 )
Net loss $ (639,368 )  $ -   $ (639,368 )
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests  209,974   (11,470 )   198,504
Net income (loss) attributable to Generation Income Properties, Inc. $ (849,342 )  $ 11,470   $ (837,872 )

Total Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding – Basic & Diluted  581,264   581,264   581,264

Basic & Diluted Income (Loss) Per Share Attributable to Common Stockholders $ (1.46 )  $ 0.02   $ (1.44 )

 Three Months ended September 30, 2021
 As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Total revenue $ 1,033,494   $ -   $ 1,033,494
Total expenses  1,305,594   -   1,305,594
Operating loss $ (272,100 )  $ -   $ (272,100 )
Net income $ 655,828   $ -   $ 655,828
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests  199,716   561   200,277
Net income (loss) attributable to Generation Income Properties, Inc. $ 456,112   $ (561 )  $ 455,551

Total Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding – Basic & Diluted  939,559   939,559   939,559

Basic & Diluted Income Per Share Attributable to Common Stockholders $ 0.49   $ (0.01 )  $ 0.48

 Nine Months ended September 30, 2021
 As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Total revenue $ 2,958,572   $ -   $ 2,958,572
Total expenses  3,870,040   -   3,870,040
Operating loss $ (911,468 )  $ -   $ (911,468 )
Net income $ 16,460   $ -   $ 16,460
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests  409,690   (10,909 )   398,781
Net income (loss) attributable to Generation Income Properties, Inc. $ (393,230 )  $ 10,909   $ (382,321 )

Total Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding – Basic & Diluted  699,395   699,395   699,395

Basic & Diluted Income (Loss) Per Share Attributable to Common Stockholders $ (0.56 )  $ 0.01   $ (0.55 )

10

 Twelve Months ended December 31, 2021
 As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Total revenue $ 3,900,096   $ -   $ 3,900,096
Total expenses  5,548,202   -   5,548,202
Operating loss $ (1,648,106 )  $ -   $ (1,648,106 )
Net loss $ (712,433 )  $ -   $ (712,433 )
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests  530,049   (16,468 )   513,581
Net income (loss) attributable to Generation Income Properties, Inc. $ (1,242,482 )  $ 16,468   $ (1,226,014 )

Total Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding – Basic & Diluted  1,067,599   1,067,599   1,067,599

Basic & Diluted Income (Loss) Per Share Attributable to Common Stockholders $ (1.16 )  $ 0.01   $ (1.15 )

 Three Months ended March 31, 2022
 As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
Total revenue $ 1,181,935   $ -   $ 1,181,935
Total expenses  1,636,000   -   1,636,000
Operating loss $ (454,065 )  $ -   $ (454,065 )
Net loss $ (445,513 )  $ -   $ (445,513 )
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests  135,021   (5,058 )   129,963

Net income (loss) attributable to Generation Income Properties, Inc. $ (580,534 )  $
5,058

  $ (575,476 )

Total Weighted Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding – Basic & Diluted  2,196,056   2,196,056   2,196,056

Basic & Diluted Income (Loss) Per Share Attributable to Common Stockholders $ (0.26 )  $ 0.00   $ (0.26 )

Condensed Statements of Equity
 As of December 31,   As of December 31,
 2020   2020
 As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
 Redeemable Non-Controlling Interest $ 8,684,431   $ (486,180 )  $ 8,198,251

 Accumulated Deficit  (4,177,142 )   -   (4,177,142 )

 Stockholders' Equity $ 1,370,039   $ -   $ 1,370,039
 Non-Controlling Interest  -   486,180   $ 486,180
 Total Equity $ 1,370,039   $ 486,180   $ 1,856,219

 As of March 31,   As of March 31,
 2021   2021
 As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
 Redeemable Non-Controlling Interest $ 8,684,431   $ (486,180 )  $ 8,198,251

 Accumulated Deficit  (4,649,671 )   4,646   (4,645,025 )

 Stockholders' Equity $ 876,608   $ 4,646   $ 881,254
 Non-Controlling Interest  -   481,534   $ 481,534
 Total Equity $ 876,608   $ 486,180   $ 1,362,788

11

 As of June 30,   As of June 30,
 2021   2021
 As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
 Redeemable Non-Controlling Interest $ 10,134,431   $ (486,180 )  $ 9,648,251

 Accumulated Deficit  (5,026,484 )   11,470   (5,015,014 )

 Stockholders' Equity $ 550,073   $ 11,470   $ 561,543
 Non-Controlling Interest  -   474,710   $ 474,710
 Total Equity $ 550,073   $ 486,180   $ 1,036,253

 As of September 30,   As of September 30,
 2021   2021
 As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
 Redeemable Non-Controlling Interest $ 9,605,028   $ (486,180 )  $ 9,118,848

 Accumulated Deficit  (4,570,372 )   10,909   (4,559,463 )

 Stockholders' Equity $ 14,709,082   $ 10,909   $ 14,719,991
 Non-Controlling Interest  -   475,271   $ 475,271

 Total Equity $ 14,709,082   $ 486,180   $ 15,195,262

 As of December 31,   As of December 31,
 2021   2021
 As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
 Redeemable Non-Controlling Interest $ 9,621,159   $ (486,180 )  $ 9,134,979

 Accumulated Deficit  (5,419,624 )   16,468   (5,403,156 )

 Stockholders' Equity $ 13,654,034   $ 16,468   $ 13,670,502
 Non-Controlling Interest  -   469,712   $ 469,712
 Total Equity $ 13,654,034   $ 486,180   $ 14,140,214

 As of March 31,   As of March 31,
 2022   2022
 As Reported   Adjustment   As Corrected
 Redeemable Non-Controlling Interest $ 10,746,509   $ (486,180 )  $ 10,260,329

 Accumulated Deficit  (6,000,158 )   21,526   (5,978,632 )

 Stockholders' Equity $ 12,826,536   $ 21,526   $ 12,848,062
 Non-Controlling Interest  -   464,654   $ 464,654
 Total Equity $ 12,826,536   $ 486,180   $ 13,312,716

Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Generation Income Properties, Inc. and the Operating Partnership and all of the direct and indirect
wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Operating Partnership and the Company’s subsidiaries. All significant inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated in the
consolidated financial statements.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of all entities in which the Company has a controlling interest. The ownership interests of other investors in these
entities are recorded as non-controlling interests or redeemable non-controlling interest. Non-controlling interests are adjusted each period for additional contributions,